

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24295/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 24/06/2004 in WP No. 30845/2003 of The
e HIGH COURT OF
KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COUNCIL, PRINCIPALS', COLLEGES, KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SLP(C) NO. 24296-24299 of 2004

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH SP(CRL.) NO. 173/2006 (with appln. for directions and exem. from filing O.T. and office report)

Date: 06/11/2006 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

For Respondents/
UOI

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, ASG

Mr. Abhishek Tewari, Adv.

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Harsha Pathak, Adv.

Ms. Ratna Kovil, Adv.

Mr. Nikhil Majithia, Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. K.Rajeev, Adv.

Mr. G.Prakash, Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv

- 2 -

Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri, Adv

Mr. T.G.Narayanan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Soli J.Sorabjee, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Adv.

Mr. Philemon N., Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv

Mr. M.P.Vinod, Adv.

Mr. Sajith, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. P.V.Dinesh, Adv.

For Intervenor:

Mr. Arun Jaitley, Sr. adv.

Mr. Shail Kr. Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. G.V.Rao, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Call the matters after three weeks.

Certain applications for intervention have been filed. These will be considered at the next date of hearing. In the meantime, Mr. Gopal

Subramaniam, learned Additional Solicitor General will file his response to the

I.As., if so required. During the course of hearing, it transpired that unconnected

with the subject matter of the present dispute is the overgrowing problem of

ragging. It was suggested that in the line done for the college

- 3 -

elections, a Committee may be set up to look into the problems of ragging in the

Educational Institutions and remedial measures which can be taken. The

Committee may also be required to look into indisciplined behaviour in such

institutions. The name of Mr. R.K.Raghvan, Ex-Director, C.B.I. was suggested to

head the Commission. Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Learned ASG states that he

shall obtain the view of the concerned Ministry about the composition of the

Committee. Necessary information may be given before the next date of hearing.

W.P.(Crl.) No. 173/2006: Perused the report submitted by the

Director General of Police dated 30th October, 2006. The matter shall be listed

along with SLP(C) No. 24295/2004. Further report indicating the latest position

shall be filed by the concerned Director General of Police. The report filed be

kept in a sealed cover.

Rejoinder affidavit, if any, be filed in the meantime.

(Shashi Sareen)

(Mithlesh Raghav)

Court Master

Court Master