

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).24295/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 24/06/2004 in WP No. 30845/2003 of The

HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

COUNCIL, PRINCIPALS', COLLEGES, KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(With appln. for impleadment as party respondent and intervention and modification

and with prayer for interim relief and office report )

WITH SLP(C) NO. 24296-24299 of 2004

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

WITH WP(CRL.) NO. 173/2006 (with appln. for directions and exem. from filing O.T.

and office report)

with SLP(C) No. 14356/2005 (With appln. for exem. from filing O.T. and c/delay in

filing counter affidavit and office report)

Date: 26/02/2007 These Petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE LOKESHWAR SINGH PANTA

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. Vivek K. Tankha, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Pooja Dhar, Adv.

Mr. Prashant Kumar, Adv.

Ms. Ratna Kovil, Adv.

M/s. APJ & J Chambers, Adv.

Mr. Anil Karnwal, Adv.

Mr. S.S. Pillania, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/

Union of India

Mr. Soli J. Sorabjee, Sr. Adv.

Ms. Vibha Dutta Makhija, Adv.

Mr. Siddarth Dave, Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. K. Rajeev, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.

Mr. A.A. Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. KH. Nobin Singh, Adv.

Mr. S. Bisnajt Meitei, Adv.

Mr. David Rao, Adv.

Mr. G. Prakash, Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv.

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri, Adv.

Mr. T.V.George, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.

Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Anubhav Kumar, Adv.

for M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co.

Mr. T.G.Narayanan Nair, Adv.

Mr. Krishnan Nandakumar, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv

Mr. M.P.Vinod, Adv.

Mr.Sajith, Adv.

Mr. Ajay Kumar Jain, Adv.

Mr. P.V.Dinesh, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Prasad, Adv.

Mr. S.K.Singh, Adv.

Mr. S.K.Dwivedi, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following

O R D E R

Learned counsel for the petitioner in W.P.(CrI.) No.

173/2006 prays for two weeks' time to bring on record certain

factors which according to him are relevant to be noted for

the

purpose of fair trial. One week time is granted to the St

ate of

Maharashtra to respond to the petition.

Response to I.A. be filed within two weeks.

Call after two weeks.

(Shashi Sareen)

(Vijay Aggarwal)

Court Master

Court Master