

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil) No(s).2 4 2 9 5 / 2 0 0 4

(From the judgement and order dated 2 4/ 0 6 / 2 0 0 4 in W P No. 3 0 8 4 5 / 2 0 0 3  
of The HIGH COUR T OF K E R A L A AT E R N A K U L A M)

UNIV E R S I T Y O F K E R A L A

Petitioner(s)

VE R S U S

COUNCI L, P R I N C I P A L S ' , C O L L E G E S , K E R A L A & O R S  
nt(s)

Responde

(With application for intervention and modification and directions  
and impleadment as party respondent and impleadment and directions and permission  
to file addl. documents and exem. from filing O.T. and with prayer for interim relief  
and office report)

WI T H

SL P(C) NO. 24 2 9 6 - 2 4 2 9 9 of 2 0 0 4

(With prayer for interim relief and office report)

SL P (C) No.1 4 3 5 6 / 2 0 0 5

(With application for exemption from filing OT and c/delay in filing  
counter affidavit and office report)

Date: 11 / 0 8 / 2 0 0 8 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON' B L E Dr. JUS T I C E ARI J I T PAS A Y A T  
HON' B L E DR. JUS T I C E MUKUND A K A M SHA R M A

For Petitioner(s)

Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

Mr. Anil Karnwal, Adv.

Mr. Satbir Tilania, Adv.

Dr. Sushil Balwada, Adv.

For Respondent(s)/ Mr. Gopal Subra m a n i a m, A.S.G .

Union of India Mr. Abhishek Tewari, Adv.

Ms. Sushma Suri, Adv.

Mr. P. Pa r m e s w a r a n, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Ranjit Kuma r, Sr. Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. Fazlin Anam, Adv.

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kum a r Jha, Adv.

Mr. G. Pra k a s h, Adv.

Mrs. Beena Pra k a s h, Adv.

Mr. K.D. Dileep Kum a r,Adv.  
Mr. T.G.Nar aya na n Nair,Adv.  
Mr. M. P. Vinod,Adv.  
Mr. Ajay K. Jain,Adv.  
Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv.  
Ms. Pratibha Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Gaurav Sharm a, Adv.  
Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.  
Ms. Surbhi Mehta, Adv.  
Mr. M.K. Michael,Adv.  
Mr. S.M. J adhav,Adv.  
Mr. K. Rajeev,Adv.  
Mr. M.K. D . Namboodiri,Adv.  
Mr. Shail Kum a r Dwivedi, Adv.  
Mr. Manish Kum a r,Adv.  
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudha ry,Adv.  
Mr. Manoj Swarup,Adv.  
Ms. Lalita Kohli,Adv.  
for M/s. Manoj Swarup & Co.  
Mr. T.V. George,Adv.  
Mr. Mathew Kuzala na nd a n, Adv.  
Mr. KH.Nobin Singh, Adv.  
Mr. David Rao, Adv.  
Mr. S.Biswa jit Meitei, adv.  
Mr. Vijay Pra k a s h, Adv.

-3-

Mr. P.V. Dinesh,Adv.  
Ms. Sindhu T. P., Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Amitesh Kum a r, Adv.  
Mr. S.Chandra s hek h a r, Adv.  
Mr. A.Maria rputha, Adv.  
Ms. Aruna Mathur, Avd. for  
M/s. A.Mariaputha m & CO., Advs.  
Mr. V.G. P r ag s a m, Adv.  
Mr. R.S. J e n a, Adv.  
Mr. Ajit Kua m r Sinha, Adv.  
Mr. R.C.kohli, adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

SL P(C) No. 24 2 9 5 / 2 0 0 4 :

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

SL P (C) Nos. 2 4 2 9 6 - 2 4 2 9 9 / 2 0 0 4 and 1 4 3 5 6 / 2 0 0 5 :  
List these matters in September, 2 0 0 8 .

(Shashi Sareen)  
Court Master

(Vijay Aggarwal)  
Assistant Registr a r