

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. Nos. 12, 13 & 14 in Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (Civil)
No(s).24295/2004

(From the judgement and order dated 24/06/2004 in WP No. 30845/2003 of
The HIGH COURT OF KERALA AT ERNAKULAM)

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA
VERSUS

Petitioner(s)

COUNCIL, PRINCIPALS', COLLEGES, KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment and direction and office report)

With

SLP(C) No. 24296-24299/2004

(with appln. for impleadment/directions and with prayer for interim relief and
office report)

I.A. No.5 in SLP(C) No. 24296/04)

(Appln. for impleadment and direction)

SLP(C) No. 14356/2005

(with appln. for exem. from filing O.T. and c/delay in filing counter affidavit and
office report)

With

Suo-Motu Contempt Petition @ No.231/2008 in IA No. 12 in SLP(C) No.
24295/2004

Date: 08/12/2008 This Petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE DR. JUSTICE MUKUNDAKAM SHARMA

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, ASG (A.C.)

Mr. Abhishek Tewari, Adv.

Mr. S.N. Terdal, Adv.

For appearing parties:

For JNU Students

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Mr. Jitin Sahni, adv.

Ms. Mamta Saxena, Adv.

Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.

Mr. Gaurav Tyagi, Adv.

For Registrar,
J.L.N.U.

Mr. H.K. Puri, Adv.

Mr. S.K. Puri, Adv.

Mr. V.M. Chauhan, Adv.

Ms. Priya Puri, Adv.

For Youth for
equality

Mr. M.L. Lahoty, adv.

Mr. Paban K.Sharma, adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha ,Adv.

Mr. Manoranjan Kumar Jha, Adv.

MS. Alka Jha, Adv.

Mr. Manoj Swarup, Adv.
Ms. Lalita Kohli, Adv.
MS. Charu Singhal, Adv.
for M/s. Manoj Swarup & CO., Adv.

Mr. Ranjit Kumar, Sr. Adv.
Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.
Mr. Fazslin Anam, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv

Mr. Bhupender Yadav, Adv.
MS. Babita Yadav, Adv.
Mr. Ashok Yadav, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu, Adv

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha, Adv
Mr. Atul Jha, adv.
Mr. D.K. Sinha, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Michael, Adv.

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri, Adv

Mr. V.G. Pragasam, Adv
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabhu Rama Subramanian, adv.

Ms. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. P. P. Armeswaran, Adv.
Mr. Atulesh Kumar, Adv.

MCI & DCI

Mr. Maninder Singh, Adv
Ms. Prathiba M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Gaurav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sumeet Bhatia, Adv.
MS. Surabhi Mehta, Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav, Adv

Mr. Khwairakpam Nobin Singh, Adv

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, Adv

Mr. S. Chandra Shekhar, Adv

Mr. P.V. Dinesh, Adv

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv
Mr. Satya Prakash, Adv.
Ms. Promila Matta, Adv.

Mr. T.V. George, Adv

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.

State of Mizoram

Mr. K.N. Madhusoodhanan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

We have perused the application filed by some of the students who are represented by Mr. Sanjay Parikh. Mr. Gopal Subramanian, learned ASG (A.C.) may indicate his views in writing vis-a-vis suggestions or the views expressed in the petition. Let him do so within a period of four weeks.

The Youth for Equality has filed an application. Mr. Lahoty, learned counsel appearing for the applicant shall place materials to learned A.C. to enable him to indicate his views. Pursuant to the notice in the contempt proceedings, the Vice-Chairman and the Registrar who have appeared have filed their response.

Their presence is dispensed herewith for the present.

Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, learned senior counsel states that because he is representing the University, he would also like to indicate his views. He is permitted to do so.

-4-

Learned counsel appearing for the State of Utkal states that he wants to file reply within a week. He is permitted to do so within a week. A copy be given to learned A.C. It shall also be indicated as to what action has been taken against the erring students. The Superintendent of Police, Puri shall also indicate the steps taken against erring students.

A copy of the order be handed over to learned A.C. so that it can be transmitted to the Superintendent of Police, Puri for compliance of the order.

All the connected matters shall be listed in the first week of February, 2009.

(Shashi Sareen)
Court Master

(Indu Satiya)
Court Master