

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 887 OF 2009

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

COUNCIL, PRINCIPALS', COLLEGES, KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For impleadment and directions and office report)

WITH

SUO MOTU CONTEMPT PETITION © No. 231 of 2008 IN I.A. NO. 12 & 5 in CA
No. 887 of 2009

Date: 20/04/2009 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appearing parties:

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, ASG. (A.C.)
Mr. Abhishek Tewari, Adv.

for State of H.P. Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.
Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.
Mr. Vimesh Kumar, Adv.

for State of A.P. Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.
Ms. Altaf Fatima, Adv.

For R.12

Mr. D. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv.
Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

M/s. M.L. Lahoty, Paban K. Sharma and
Himanshu Shekhar, Advs.

-2-

Mr. Bhupender Yadav, Adv.
Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.
Mrs. Asha Kochar, Adv.
Mr. K.B. Sahay, Adv.

for R..Kachroo

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.
Mr. Rajeev K. Bharti, Adv.

for MCI

M/s. Maninder Singh, Pratibha Singh,
Gaurav Sharma, Sumeet Bhatia,
Surbhi Mehta, Advs.

Mr. Anil Kr. Jha, Adv.
Mr. M.K. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Manish Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

for Puducherry

Mr. V.G. Pragasan, Adv.
Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.
Mr. Prabu Raqmasubramanian, Adv.

for J.N.U. Mr. S.Parikh,Adv.
Students Asson. Mr. Jitin Sahni,Adv.
Ms. Mamta Saxena,Adv.
Mr. A.N.Singh,Adv.
Ns, Aitha Shenoy,Adv.

for UGC Mr. Amitesh Kumar,Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh,Adv.

for JNU: Mr. H.K.Puri,Adv.
Mr. S.C.Dhanda,Adv.
Mr. S.K.Puri,Adv.
Mr. V.M.Chauhan,Adv.
Mrs. Priya Puri,Adv.

In Suo Motu .P. Dr. Rajeev Dhawan,Sr.Adv.
Ms. Udita Singh,Adv.
Mr. L.R.Singh,Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish,Adv.

-3-

Mr. E.M.S. Anam,Adv.

Mr. S.Kr. Dwivedi,Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu ,Adv

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha ,Adv

Mr. M.K. Michael ,Adv

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri ,Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv.

For State of Kerala Mr. P.V.Dinesh,Adv.
Ms. Sindhu T.P.Adv.
Mr. Jojo Jose,Adv.
Mr. Aneesh R.S.,Adv.

for State of Sikkim Mr. A.Mariarputham,Sr.Adv.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur,Adv.
Mr. Vimal Deubey,Adv.for
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.

for State of T.N. Mr. T.Harish Kumar,Adv.
Mr. V.Vasudevan,Adv.

for AICTE Mr. S.Chandra Shekhar,Adv.
Mr. Manoj Kumar,Adv.

for Chandigarh Mr. Atul Jha,Adv.
Mr. D.K.Sinha,Adv.

for State of U.P. Ms. Sunita Gautam,Adv.
Mr. S.K.Mishra,Adv.

for State of Jharkhand Mr. A.K.Jha,Adv.
Mr. M.K.Jha,Adv.

for State of Mizoram Mr. K.N.Madhusoodhanan,Adv.
Mr. M.K.Michael,Adv.

-4-

for Manipur Mr. K.H.Nobin Singh,Adv.

Ms. Sunita Dutt,Adv.
Mr. Rajiv Mehta,Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena,Adv.

Mr. T.V.George,Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
ORDER

Heard learned amicus curiae and perused the report of the Inquiry committee constituted by Dr. R.K.Raghavan, Chairman "Committee to monitor measures to prevent ragging in higher educational institutions". We have also perused the status report and recommendations submitted by learned amicus curiae in respect of ragging in educational institutions.

List on 23/4/2009.

Let copies of the report be supplied to the learned counsel appearing for the State of Himachal Pradesh and Andhra Pradesh to obtain instructions in the matter.

The connected matter i.e. Suo Motu Cont. Pet.(C)
No.231/2008 and other matters shall be listed on 4.5.2009.

[SUMAN WADHWA]
COURT MASTER

[SHASHI BALA VIJ]
COURT MASTER

(Out today)