

SUPREME COURT OF INDIA  
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 887 OF 2009

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

COUNCIL, PRINCIPALS', COLLEGES, KERALA &amp; ORS

Respondent(s)

(With application for modification and directions and impleadment as party respondent and permission to file addl. documents and exem. from filing O.T. and intervention and )

Date: 23/04/2009 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE Dr. JUSTICE ARIJIT PASAYAT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY

For Appearing parties:

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, ASG. (A.C.)

Mr. Altaf Ahmad, Sr. Adv.

Mr. Himinder Lal, Adv.

Ms. Seema Jain, Adv.

Mr. Harish N. Salve, Sr. Adv.

M/s. Maninder Singh, Pratibha Singh,

Gaurav Sharma, Sumeet Bhatia,

Surbhi Mehta, Adv.

Mr. P.P. Rao, Sr. Adv.

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy, Adv.

Ms. Altaf Fatima, Adv.

Mr. D. Ramakrishna Reddy, Adv.

Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar, Adv.

Mr. R.C. Kohli, Adv.

Mr. Bimal Roy Jad, Adv.

Mr. Rajeev K. Bharti, Adv.

-2-

Mr. Anil Kr. Jha, Adv.

Mr. M.K. Jha, Adv.

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary, Adv.

Mr. V.G. Pragasan, Adv.

Mr. S.J. Aristotle, Adv.

Mr. Prabu Raqmasubramanian, Adv.

Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.

Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. H.K.Puri,Adv.  
Mr. S.C.Dhanda,Adv.  
Mr. S.K.Puri,Adv.  
Mr. V.M.Chauhan,Adv.  
Mrs. Priya Puri,Adv.

Mr. L.R.Singh,Adv.

Mr. R. Sathish,Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam,Adv.

Mr. S.Kr. Dwivedi,Adv.

Mr. K.R. Sasiprabhu ,Adv

Mr. Ajit Kumar Sinha ,Adv

Mr. M.K. Michael ,Adv

Mr. M.K.D. Namboodiri ,Adv.

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv.

Mr. P.V.Dinesh,Adv.

Mr. A.Mariarputham,Sr.Adv.  
Mrs. Aruna Mathur,Adv.  
Mr. Vimal Deubey,Adv.for  
M/s. Arputham Aruna & Co.  
Mr. T.Harish Kumar,Adv.  
Mr. V.Vasudevan,Adv.

Mr. S.Chandra Shekhar,Adv.

-3-

Mr. Atul Jha,Adv.  
Mr. D.K.Sinha,Adv.

Ms. Sunita Gautam,Adv.  
Mr. S.K.Mishra,Adv.

Mr. A.K.Jha,Adv.  
Mr. M.K.Jha,Adv.

Mr. K.N.Madhusoodhanan,Adv.  
Mr. M.K.Michael,Adv.

Mr. N.Kotiswar,Adv.  
Mr. K.H.Nobin Singh,Adv.

Ms. Sunita Dutt,Adv.  
Mr. Rajiv Mehta,Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena,Adv.

Mr. T.V.George,Adv.  
Mr. Shinoj K.Narayanan, Adv.

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following  
ORDER

Arguments heard.

Judgment reserved.

Written submissions, if any, be filed by 27.04.2009.

[SHASHI SAREEN)  
COURT MASTER

[SHASHI BALA VIJ]  
COURT MASTER