

ITEM NO.3

COURT NO.9

SECTION XIA

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

I.A. NOS. 22 & 23 IN CIVIL APPEAL NO(s). 887 OF 2009

UNIVERSITY OF KERALA

Appellant (s)

VERSUS

COUNCIL, PRINCIPALS', COLLEGES, KERALA & ORS

Respondent(s)

(For vacating stay and directions and office report)

Date: 16/11/2011 These applications were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE ASOK KUMAR GANGULY
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JAGDISH SINGH KHEHAR

For Appellant(s)

Mr. Gopal Subramaniam, Sr.Adv(AC)
Mr. R. Sathish, Adv.

For Respondent(s)

Mr. Sanjay Parikh, Adv.
Ms. Mamta Saxena, Adv.
Mr. A.N. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Pranav Raina, Adv.
Ms. Anitha Shenoy, Adv.

Ms. A.Subhashini, Adv.

Mr. A.Mariarputham, Adv.Gen.
Mrs. Aruna Mathur, Adv.
Mr. Yusuf Khan, Adv.
for M/s.Arputham Aruna & Co.

Mr. Amit Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Avijit Mani Tripathi, Adv.

2

Mr. G.N. Reddy, Adv.
Mr. C. Kannan, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Shankar, Adv.

Mr. Amitesh Kumar, Adv.
Mr. Ravi Kant, Adv.
Mr. Gopal Singh, Adv.

Mr. E.M.S. Anam, Adv.

Mr. Anil K. Jha , Adv
Ms. C.K. Sucharita , Adv

Mr. K. R. Sasiprabhu, Adv.

Mr. Khawairakpam Nobia Singh, Adv.

Mr. H.K. Puri , Adv

Mr. V.G. Pragasam ,Adv
Mr. S.J. Aristotle,Adv.
Mr. Praburamasubramaniam,Adv.

Mr. M. L. Lahoty, Adv.
Mr. Paban K. Sharma, Adv.
Ms. Gargi B. Bharali, Adv.
Mr. Sukumar Agarwal, Adv.

Mr. H. K. Puri, Adv.
Mrs. Priya Puri, Adv.
Mr. A. C. Dhanda, Adv.

Mr. Shail Kumar Dwivedi, Adv.

Mr. Lakshmi Raman Singh,

Mrs. D. Bharathi Reddy ,Adv

Mr. Shivaji M. Jadhav ,Adv

Mr. Himinder Lal ,Adv

Ms. T. Anamika, Adv.

Mr. Radha Shyam Jena ,Adv

Mr. Himanshu Shekhar ,Adv

Mr. T. Mahipal ,Adv

3

Mr. P.V. Dinesh ,Adv

Mr. Ansar Ahmad Chaudhary ,Adv

Mr. T.V.George, Adv

Mr. R. C. Kohli, Adv

UPON hearing counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Heard learned counsel for the parties.

It appears that Interlocutory Application Nos.22-23 have been filed by the learned Amicus Curiae and also by the Students Union of Jawahar Lal Nehru University (for short 'JNU') for some modifications of the directions contained in the order dated September 22, 2006 relating to the holding of elections in JNU. It appears that by an order dated November 11, 2009, divergence of views were expressed in connection with this matter as to the jurisdiction of this Court in passing the order dated September 22, 2006, as it was opined by Katju J. that such an order amounts to judicial

legislation. Matter was directed to be placed before a larger Bench and the matter is possibly pending decision before a larger Bench.

Pending decision of the said question, these applications for modification have been filed and it appears that these applications have been assigned to this Court under the orders of Hon'ble the Chief Justice of

4

India.

In view of the above, this Court proposes to take up these applications considering the urgency in this matter.

This Court requests the counsel to inform Dr. Rajiv Dhawan, learned senior counsel for the University, to appear before the Court, as the matter is to be taken up tomorrow.

(SANJAY KUMAR-II)
COURT MASTER

(VINOD KULVI)
COURT MASTER