

**SECTION: XIV**  
**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA**  
**CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL (C) No. 16908/2014**

**WITH**

**INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 1**

(Application for permission to appear and argue in-person)

NATIONAL STUDENTS FRONT & ANR. ...PETITIONERS

VERSUS

UNION OF INDIA & ORS. ...RESPONDENTS

**OFFICE REPORT**

It is submitted for the information of the Hon'ble Court that the instant matter has been filed against the Judgment and Order dated 06.01.2015 of the High Court of Delhi at New Delhi in LPA No. 1 of 2015.

It is further submitted that the instant matter has been filed by the petitioner-in-person alongwith application permission to appear and argue in-person (regd. as I.A. No. 1). The said application was placed before the Ld. Registrar (J-II) for interaction with the petitioner-in-person as provided under Order IV Rule 1(C), Supreme Court Rules-2013, when the Ld. Registrar (J-II) pass the following order:-

**"The statement of Petitioner No.1-in-person has been recorded as is required under Order IV Rule(1) (c) of the Supreme Court Rules, 2013. He has been specifically asked about his ability to represent his case before the Court. He replied in affirmative. He was given an option to get an Advocate appointed from the Court and he disagreed. After recording the said statement I opine that the Petitioner No.1 can be permitted to argue in person to render necessary assistance to the Hon'ble Court for proper disposal of the matter."**

It is lastly submitted that notice of hearing for 03.08.2015 to petitioner-in-person was sent on 20.07.2015 by speed post.

..2..

It is further submitted that Civil Appeal No. 887 of 2009 etc. involving similar issue are pending before three-Judges Bench.

The matter alongwith application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

DATED THIS THE 31<sup>st</sup> DAY OF JULY, 2015.

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

COPY TO:  
Mr. B. S. Narwal, Petitioner-in-person

**ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**

*p-1*